Total  $17,183,909  $505,558  $15,002,701  $432,355

The undistributed earnings include additional paid-in capital from the stock
conversion, which comes from the original financial institution’s unappropriated
retained earnings and is allowed to be distributed as cash dividends.

Undistributed retained earnings before 1997 includes subsidiary’s unappropriated
retained earnings before the stock conversion subsidiary’s unappropriated retained
earnings before 1997.

Cathay Financial Holding Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to consolidated financial statements (Continued)

(Expressed in thousands of dollars unless otherwise stated)
As of December 31, 2003 and 2002

19.Earnings per share

For the year ended December 31, 2003
Income (Numerator)   EPS

Before income taxes  After income taxes Consolidated net income  Shares Before income taxes  After income taxes Consolidated net income

 (in thousands of dollars)

 (in thousands of dollars)

 (in thousands of dollars)  (denominator)

 EPS (in dollars)

  EPS (in dollars)

 EPS (in dollars)
NT$  US$ NT$  US$  NT$  US$ NT$  US$ NT$  US$  NT$  US$

Net Income  $23,211,153  $682,882  $20,588,763  $605,730  $20,588,763  $605,730
Primary earnings per share
Net income for common
stock holder  $23,211,153  $682,882  $20,588,763  $605,730  $20,588,763  $605,730  7,642,462,578  $3.04  $0.09  $2.69  $0.08  $2.69  $0.08
Effect of potentially
dilutive common stock
Convertible bonds payable  $825,612  $24,290  $619,209  $18,217  $619,209  $18,217  431,864,407
Fully-diluted earnings per
share
Net income for common
stock holder & effect of
potentially common stock  $24,036,765  $707,172  $21,207,972  $623,947  $21,207,972  $623,947  8,074,326,985  $2.98  $0.09  $2.63  $0.08  $2.63  $0.08

For the year ended December 31, 2002
Income (Numerator)   EPS

Before income taxes  After income taxes Consolidated net income Shares Before income taxes  After income taxes Consolidated net income

 (in thousands of dollars)

 (in thousands of dollars)

 (in thousands of dollars)  (denominator)

 EPS (in dollars)

  EPS (in dollars)

 EPS (in dollars)
NT$  US$ NT$  US$  NT$  US$ NT$  US$ NT$  US$  NT$  US$

Net Income  $3,646,582  $105,089  $3,807,859  $109,737  $13,085,153  $377,094
Primary earnings per share